

DISTRIBUTION CENTER RECEIVED-FPSC

06 APR 27 AM 8: 45 APR 27 AM 9: 14

COMMISSION CLERK

210	N.	Park	Ave.

April 24, 2006 Via US Mail

32789

Winter Park, FL

RE:

P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oaks Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Tel: 407-740-8575

Fax: 407-740-0613 tmi@tminc.com Application of Nationwide Professional Teleservices, LLC pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 63.19 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R Section 63.19, to discontinue its

domestic services as a reseller of telecommunications services

Dear Sir/Madam:

A copy of the enclosed is provided in compliance with 47 C.F.R. Section 63.71 of the Federal Communications Commission's Rules.

Questions regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at (407) 740-8575.

Sincerely,

Manigere	Byune
Monique Byrnes	

Consultant to

File:

Nationwide Professional Teleservices, LLC

COM _____ Enclosure

CTR ____ cc:

W. Dangar - Nationwide Pro Tel Nationwide Pro Tel - FCC IXC

GCL

FCC0600xx tms:

OPC ____

CMP

ECR ____

RCA ____

SCR ____

SGA

SEC

OTH ___

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

03719 APR 27 8



April 4, 2006

210 N. Park Ave.

Via Overnight Delivery

Winter Park, FL

32789

Ms. Marlene Dortch, FCC Secretary Federal Communications Commission

Office of the Secretary

P.O. Drawer 200

9300 E. Hampton Drive

Winter Park, FL

Capitol Heights, MD 20743

32790-0200

Attention: Wireline Competition Bureau

Tel: 407-740-8575

Fax: 407-740-0613

tmi@tminc.com

Re:

Application of Nationwide Professional Teleservices, LLC, pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 63.19 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R Section 63.19, to discontinue its domestic services as a

reseller of telecommunications services

Dear Ms. Salas:

Enclosed for filing are the original and six (6) copies of the above-referenced application filed on behalf of Nationwide Professional Teleservices, LLC to discontinue domestic service. The Company has ceased operations in all states and no longer has any customers nor has any outstanding obligations in the form of deposits and/or advance payments. Consequently, customer notification is not applicable.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose.

Thank you for your attention in this matter. Questions regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3005 or via e-mail at mbyrnes@tminc.com

Sincerely,

Monique Byrnes

Consultant to Nationwide Professional Teleservices, LLC

Enclosure

cc:

W. Dangar, NProTel

File:

NProTel - FCC IXC

tms:

FCCi0600 withdrawal

Before the FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)		
Section 63.71 Application of)	File No	
Nationwide Professional Teleservices, LLC)		
to Discontinue Service)		

APPLICATION TO DISCONTINUE SERVICE

Nationwide Professional Teleservices, LLC, ("Nationwide ProTel") hereby requests, pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. Section 214, and Section 63.71 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. Section 63.71, to discontinue domestic services as a reseller of telecommunications services.

Nationwide ProTel is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Florida. In support of Nationwide ProTel's request for authorization to discontinue service, the following information is submitted pursuant to Section 63.71 of the Commission Rules, 47 C.F.R. Section 63.71.

(1) The name, address and telephone number of the applicant:

Nationwide Professional Teleservices, LLC 14001 63rd Way Clearwater, FL 33760 Correspondence concerning this application should be sent to:

Monique Byrnes Consultant to Nationwide Professional Teleservices, LLC Technologies Management, Inc. P.O. Box 200 Winter Park, Florida 32790-0200

Telephone: (407) 740-3005 Facsimile: (407) 740-0613 e-mail: mbyrnes@tminc.com

- (2) The Company does not have any customers and is no longer offering any domestic interstate service.
- (3) There is no affected geographical area of service.
- (4) The Company has not provided domestic interstate or international services since October 1, 2005.
- (4) No notice of its planned discontinuance of service was provided, as the Company does not and did not have any customers.
- (6) Nationwide ProTel is a non-dominant carrier with respect to the services requested to be discontinued.

Conclusion

Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. Section 214, and Section 63.71 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. Section 63.71, the Company understands that this application will be automatically granted on the 31st day after its filing with no Commission notification to the Company unless the Commission has notified the Company that the grant will not be automatically effective.

Dated this 31st day of March 2006.

Sheri Lutich

President

Nationwide Professional Teleservices, LLC

Monique Byrnes

Consultant to Nationwide Professional Teleservices, LLC

Technologies Management, Inc.

P.O. Drawer 200

Winter Park, Florida 32790-0200

Telephone:

(407) 740-3005

Facsimile:

(407) 740-0613

E-mail:

mbyrnes@tminc.com